Memorandum of Understanding

Between



Swabhiman State Disability Information and Resource Centre, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

&



Barrier Free Access to Persons with Disability Cell (PWD Cell) Berhampur University, Bhanja Bihar, Berhampur, Odisha

Date: 9th November 2023

Place: Berhampur University, Odisha





State Disability Information Resource Center BERHAMPUR UNIVERSITY, PWD Cell

THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR SCIENTIFIC, EDUCATIONAL, **EXTENSION AND OUTREACH COOPERATION**

BETWEEN

SWABHIMAN (State Disability Information and Resource Centre), A/98, Budha Nagar, Bhubaneswar, OD, India, 751006

AND

Barrier Free Access to Persons with Disability Cell (PWD Cell), Berhampur University, Bhanja Bihar, Berhampur, Odisha-760007, India

Swabhiman (State Disability Information and Resource Centre), Bhubaneswar was established in the year 2000. Which is a cross-disability organization in India and advocates for human rights-based approach to disability? One of India's frontline disability organizations, it is founded and led by people with disabilities. Who see in the area like advocacy, awareness, education, research and training for person with disability.

The Swabhiman, Bhubaneswar represented by the founder and the Berhampur University, represented by the Vice chancellor, hereby agree upon "Implementing and solving real life problems in the disability community with commitment and vision coupled with passion, energy and intelligence to take action on different projects" and have set forth the following Articles of Mutual Agreement:

Article 1

Cooperation for strengthening disability amongst the University stakeholders.

Article 2

Cooperation for joint collaboration in awareness campaign for person with disability in the district,

Article 3

Cooperation for organising workshops, seminars, capacity building programmes and research activity with the PWD cell of Berhampur University.

Article 4

For cooperation on knowledge sharing and training to the disable stakeholders in the university.

Article 5

Collaboration for joint research activities in the area of disability, inclusivity and mainstreaming the

Article 6

This agreement shall become effective on the date of its signing and continue thereafter for five (05) years subject to revision or modification by mutual agreement and unless terminated by either of the parties hereto. Termination by one institution shall be affected by giving the other institution at least ninety (90) days advance written notice of its intention to terminate, but any activity started at either of the organizations before the date of termination may be completed. Termination shall be without penalty.

In witness whereof, the undersigned, duly appointed on behalf of the representatives of the parties, have on parties signed the present Memorandum of Understanding, originals in two (02) at Berhampur University on this day 9th November 2023.

For Swabhiman (State Disability Information and Resource Centre), Bhubaneswar, Odisha

For Berhampur University, Odisha

Date: 9th November 2023

Vice-chancellor Berhampur University Date: 9th November 2023 VICE CHANCELLOR

BERHAMPUR UNIVERSITY

In presence of witnesses:

Dr. Sharada Prasanna Rout

Convenor PWD Cell, Berhampur University

Dr. B. Anjan Kumał Prusty

Chairman PWD Cell

Dr. Laxmidhar Rout

Joint Director, IQAC Berhampur University

Dr. Laxmidhar Rout Joint Director, IQAC Cell Berhampur University